PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Fred Sawyer	09/20/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Automated Tracking Solutions LLC	
Street Address:	1939 Route 70, Suite 220	
City:	Cherry Hill	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	08003	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12418231

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)772-5858

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-772-5800

Email: nelson-d@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Blank Rome LLP

Address Line 1: 600 New Hampshire Avenue NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 127923.0109

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Peter S. Weissman

Total Attachments: 5

source=1279230109AssignmentandCover#page1.tif

source=1279230109AssignmentandCover#page2.tif

source=1279230109AssignmentandCover#page3.tif

source=1279230109AssignmentandCover#page4.tif

source=1279230109AssignmentandCover#page5.tif

501135057 REEL: 024164 FRAME: 0421

\$40.00 1241

RECORDATION FORM	I COVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please re	ecord the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Frederick SAWYER	Name: Automated Tracking Solutions, LLC			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	Street Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Suite 220			
Execution Date(s): September 20, 2007	Suite 220 1939 Route 70 East			
X Assignment Merger Change of Name				
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Cherry Hill			
Government Interest Assignment	State: New Jersey			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 08034-3836			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached?			
12/418,231 Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No			
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Peter S. Weissman BLANK ROME LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00			
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 127923.0109				
Street Address: 600 New Hampshire Ave., NW	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Washington	8. Payment Information			
State: DC Zip: 20037				
Phone Number: (202) 772-5800				
Fax Number: (202) 572-1405	Deposit Account Number 23-2185			
Email Address: Weissman@blankrome.com	Authorized User Name Peter S. Weissman			
9. Signature:	March 31, 2010			
Signature	Date			
Peter S. Weissman - 40,220	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5			
Name of Person Signing	Oriood attachment and account			

PATENT REEL: 024164 FRAME: 0422

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For consideration of 550 Class A Units in Automated Tracking Solutions, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company having a principle place of business at 1939 Route 70 East, Suite 220, Cherry Hill NJ, 08003, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Fred Sawyer, an individual having an address of 7503 Greenbook Drive, Suite B, Greenbelt MD, 20770 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), hereby contributes, assigns and transfers, as of September 15th, 2007, to Automated Tracking Solutions, LLC and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in the letters patent and patent application set forth in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents").

This Assignment includes all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements), and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Patents in any country or countries foreign to the United States hereby authorized, and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record ASSIGNEE as the owner of such Patents and to issue all Letters Patent for said Patents to be in the name of the said ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the Patents, for the sole use of ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. The transferred rights include the right to collect any royalties, license fees, or other amounts related to the Patents owing from third parties, as well as the right to bring infringement or similar actions that may have accrued prior to this Agreement.

This Assignment includes the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the Patent under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Conventions, and all other treaties of like purposes. This Assignment also includes the right to sue for past infringement of the Patent.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to and with the said ASSIGNEE that, as of the effective date of this Assignment, the said ASSIGNOR was the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said above-mentioned Patents, and that the same was unencumbered and that the said ASSIGNOR had good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth. ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants that no assignment, sale agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.

1

-13940

ASSIGNOR further covenants for itself and its respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns to provide to ASSIGNEE promptly upon the request of ASSIGNEE and at the expense of ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and promptly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said inventions, improvements, said Patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent or Reissue Patents of said Patents or extensions thereof to the said ASSIGNEE.

Sep 20, 2007

Date

By: Fred Sawyer

Applicant and Inventor

Automated Tracking Solutions, LLC

September 26,2007

Name: Adam Malamut

Title: Manager

State of Maryland)
County of MNGMery) ss.)

Before me this **20** day of September, 2007, personally appeared Fred Sawyer, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same of his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

SCHEDULE A

Patent Title	Patent No. (Patent App. Serial No.)
Method and apparatus for tracking objects and people	6,933,849
Method and apparatus for tracking objects and people	11/185,854
Method and apparatus for tracking objects and people	PCT/US03/019525
Method and apparatus for tracking objects in a storage area	CA 2,491,496
Method and apparatus for tracking objects in a storage area	60/394,263

RECORDED: 03/31/2010

PATENT REEL: 024164 FRAME: 0426